
Town of Blowing Rock  

Board of Commissioners Meeting 
Date: Tuesday, January 14, 2025, 6:00 p.m. 

Location: 1036 Main Street, Blowing Rock, NC 28605 

Agenda 

Item  Presenter and Participants 

I. CALL TO ORDER – 
ROLL CALL FOR ATTENDANCE 

Mayor Charles Sellers 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE Mayor Charles Sellers 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – By Roll Call 
1. December 10, 2024 – Regular and Closed Session 

Meeting Minutes 
 
   
REGULAR AGENDA ADOPTION  
 
 

 
Mayor & Council 

 
 
 
 

Mayor & Council 

IV.  CONSENT AGENDA: 
1. Tax Releases – 2024-03, 2024-04, 2024-05  
2. Tax Releases – Uncollectable - 10 years and older 

(2009-2013) 
3. Tax Refunds – 2024-02 and 2024-03 
4. Budget Amendment – 2025-01 
5. Amendment Ordinance – 2024 Tropical Storm 

Helene Grant Project Ordinance  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Mayor & Council 

 
V. 

 
 

  PUBLIC COMMENTS  
 Comments shall be limited to  three (3) minutes  

VI. SPECIAL PRESENTATION  
1. Introduction of New Police Officers  
2. Recognize Daren Church 

                 Chief Nathan Kirk 

         VII. PUBLIC HEARING 
1. Tyler Sime Annexation  

   
Planning Director Kevin Rothrock 



VIII.  REGULAR AGENDA: 
1. 2024 Audit Presentation 
2. Meridian Barriers  
3. Budget Amendment – For Meridian Barriers -

2025-02 
   

Hannah Leskovec – Thompson, Price, Scott, 
Adams & Co. PA 

Chief Nathan Kirk 

IX. OFFICIALS REPORTS & COMMENTS: 
1. Mayor 
2. Council Members 
3. Town Attorney 
4. Town Manager 

  

 
 

X.  CLOSED SESSION – NCGS 143-318.11. (a)(5) Discussion of 
potential property acquisition. 
 

 
 

 



                                                                DRAFT 
MINUTES 

Town of Blowing Rock 
Town Council Meeting 

December 10, 2024 
 

The Town of Blowing Rock Town Council met for their regular monthly meeting on 
Tuesday, December 10, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. The meeting took place at Town Hall located 
at 1036 Main Street, Blowing Rock, NC. Present were Mayor Charlie Sellers, Mayor 
Pro-Tem Doug Matheson, Council Members Cat Perry, David Harwood and Melissa 
Pickett.  Council Member Pete Gherini was unable to attend.  Others in attendance were 
Town Manager Shane Fox, Town Attorney Joey Petrack, Parks and Recreation Director 
Jennifer Brown, Finance Director Tasha Brown, Planning Director Kevin Rothrock, Town 
Engineer Doug Chapman, Public Works Director Matt Blackburn, IT Director Thomas 
Steele and Town Clerk Hilari Hubner, who recorded the minutes.   
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Sellers called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and welcomed everyone. Mayor 
Sellers verified attendance via roll call. 

THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

MINUTE APPROVAL 
Mayor Pro-Tem Matheson made the motion to approve the minutes from the November 
12, 2024, regular and closed session meetings, seconded by Council Member Harwood. 
Unanimously approved. 
 
REGULAR AGENDA ADOPTION 
Council Member Harwood made a motion to adopt the regular agenda as presented, 
seconded by Council Member Perry.   
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 

1. Tyler Sime Annexation Request – Lots 5 & 6  Wildwood Place    
2. Budget Amendment - #2024-54     

 
Council Member Perry made a motion to approve the consent agenda as presented, 
seconded by Council Member Harwood.  Unanimously approved. 
 
SPEAKERS FROM THE FLOOR 
Gigi Poole of 147 Dogwood Lane – spoke about brush and leaf pick-up in the Dogwood 
Lane area of town. She explained she understood the collection is behind due to the 
hurricane but would like some assurance it would be picked up and not forgotten.     
 
REGULAR AGENDA 

1. Swearing in – Joey Petrack – Town Attorney   
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Town Clerk Hilari Hubner administered the oath of office for newly selected Town Attroney 
Joey Petrack.    
 

2. Town Board Attorney Introduction and Resolution  
Manager Shane Fox explained the Town of Blowing Rock’s current Attorney, Tucker Deal, 
resigned to take a full-time position with Appalachian State.  Joey Petrack with Eggers, 
Eggers, Eggers and Eggers PLLC is the attorney selected to replace Mr. Deal.   
 
Mayor Pro-Tem Matheson made a motion to approve the resolution and fee agreement for 
Mr. Petrack, seconded by Council Member Perry.  Unanimously approved.       
 

3. Wonderland Trail Contract  
Manager Fox explained on September 27th excessive stormwater from Hurricane Helene 
caused a slope failure and landslide on Wonderland Trail between the 1100 and 1200 
block.  The slope failure caused damage to the roadway along with creating stormwater 
issues below the roadway.  Given the nature of the failure and to develop a scope of repair 
the Town’s contract engineering firm McGill Associates, PA prepared a recommended work 
scope.  Given the estimated costs of repair being below NCGS 143-129 for formal bids 
($500K), an informal bid process took place.  McGill Associates, PA at the Town’s request 
solicited bids from a total of four (4) contractors. Given the nature of the work and the timing 
of work with contractors, along with the overwhelming demand after Helene, only one 
contractor was willing to submit a bid with pricing.  Mountain Crest, LLC was the only bidder 
with a price of $242,700.  After conversations with potential bidders, the demand for work 
was the primary reason for not submitting a bid.  The Town expects that 100% of the costs 
will be reimbursed by FEMA.   
 
Town Attorney Doug Chapman reviewed details of the scope of work moving forward with 
the repair.   
 
Council Member Harwood made a motion to approve as presented, seconded by Council 
Member Pickett.  Unanimously approved.     
 
OFFICIAL REPORTS & COMMENTS 

• Mayor Sellers – Thanked all the staff, particularly Parks and Recreation, for their 
hard work to make the Christmas Festival and parade such a huge success.  
Wished everyone a Merry Christmas and Happy Holidays.   

• Council Member Perry – Thanked staff as well and wished everyone a Merry 
Christmas and Happy Holidays.      

• Council Member Harwood – None.    
• Council Member Pickett – None.   
• Mayor Pro-Tem Matheson – Thanked everyone for their hard work for the 

Christmas Festival and parade.  Update from his League meeting; anticipate a 
five (5) to ten (10) percent increase in car insurance next year, a ten (10) percent 
property insurance increase and The State and Town dinner in Raleigh will be 
February 26th.  Wished everyone a Merry Christmas.   

• Town Attorney Joey Petrack – Thanked Council for allowing him the opportunity 
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and he is looking forward to working with them all.  Wished everyone Happy 
Holidays.     

• Town Manager Shane Fox – Gave updates on Main Street, Maple Street, 221, 
Memorial Park and FEMA – debris and Valley View.  Thank you to everyone who 
made the lighting of the town and Christmas parade a success.  Thank you to 
Brandon Walker for his generous donation of turkeys for the Town staff.        

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
At 7:00 PM Council Member Perry made a motion to go into closed session, NCGS 143-  
318.11.(a)(6) Attorney/Client privilege, seconded by Council Member Harwood. 
Unanimously approved.   
 
ADJOURNMENT 
At 7:15 p.m. the Council returned to open session and with no further business, Council 
Member Perry made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Council Member Pickett. 
Unanimously approved. 

 

MAYOR   ATTEST_______________________ 
            Charlie Sellers, Mayor        Hilari Hubner, Town Clerk 

 
Attachments 
Tyler Sime Annexation Request – Resolution #2024-10 – A -1 
Tyler Sime Annexation Request – Resolution #2024-11 – A -2 
Budget Amendment #2024-54 – Attachment B 
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TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK 
1036 Main Street • Post Office Box 47 • Blowing Rock, NC 28605 

 
 
 

Release Request 
No: 2024-03 

 
 

I Hereby Request Release of Tax Under G.S. 105-381 for the Following Year(s): 2024 
 

Assessment Release Tax Release Interest Total Tax Year 
$105,260                            $421.04         $8.42                  $429.46             2024 
    
    
    

 
 
 
 

 
 
Approved By: Date:   

Reason for Releases: Per Watauga County the above was billed for personal property in error.  His 
business is not inside the city limits of Blowing Rock.     Parcel: 4590 - Blowing Rock Home Company 
LLC 
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TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK 
1036 Main Street • Post Office Box 47 • Blowing Rock, NC 28605 

 
 
 

Release Request 
No: 2024-04 

 
 

I Hereby Request Release of Tax Under G.S. 105-381 for the Following Year(s): 2024 
 

Assessment Release Tax Release Interest Total Tax Year 
$139,210                            $556.84                                   $556.84              2024 
    
    
    

 
 
 
 

 
 
Approved By: Date:   

Reason for Releases: Per Watauga County the above property was over billed in error for personal 
property within the town limits.  Parcel: 543865999 – Great American Financial  
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TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK 
1036 Main Street • Post Office Box 47 • Blowing Rock, NC 28605 

 
 
 

Release Request 
No: 2024-05 

 
 

I Hereby Request Release of Tax Under G.S. 105-381 for the Following Year(s): 
 

Assessment Release Tax Release Interest Total Tax Year 
$52,580 (4458) $210.32                                    $210.32       2024 
$18,520 (4137)                                 $74.08  $74.08                 2024 
$24,190 (4351)                            $96.76 $96.76               2024 
$368,650 (521383999)        $1,474.60 $1,474.60      2024 

 
  Total: 

$1,855.76 
 

    
 
 
 
 

 
 
Approved By: Date:   

Reason for Releases: Per Watauga County US Bank was billed for the incorrect values for the above 
personal property parcels.  Parcel(s): 4458, 4137, 4351 and 521383999 
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TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK 
1036 Main Street • Post Office Box 47 • Blowing Rock, NC 28605 

 
 
 

Release Request  
2009-2013  

 
 

I Hereby Request Release of Tax Under G.S. 105-381 for the Following Year(s): 2009, 2010, 2011, 
2012, 2013 
 

 
 
Approved By: Date:   

Reason for Releases: Tax amounts ten years and older are not able to be collected.  To clean up this 
from our system I have attached 2009-2013 tax amounts that need to be written off as they are 
uncollectable taxes.  Please see attached for detail and amount totals for the above years.    
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TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK

  
 
 
 

  Tax Refund Request No. 2024-02 
 

 
Refund Request pursuant to NC General Statute 105-381 For Year 2024 

 
     Year                Value Amt. Released                        Int/Penalties                        Total Refund  
      2024              $139,210                                                $0                                         $556.84 
      
       

 
Specific Reason for Refund: Per Watauga County – the property was over billed in value for 
2024.  The owner is due back a refund for the over amount they paid.   

Person Receiving Refund:  Great American Financial – Parcel 543865999 
 

Check No.______________    Check Amt. $                         Date Pd_________ 
 

                Council Meeting Date:                        
 

Approved By _____________________  Tax Collector___________________ 
 
 

 

1036 Main Street • Post Office Box 47 • Blowing Rock, NC 28605 
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TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK

  
 
 
 

  Tax Refund Request No. 2024-03 
 

 
Refund Request pursuant to NC General Statute 105-381 For Year 2024 

 
     Year                Value Amt. Released                        Int/Penalties                        Total Refund  
      2024              $52,580  (4458)                                   $0                                         $210.32 
      2024              $18,520   (4137)                                  $0                                         $74.08 
      2024              $24,190   (4351)                                  $0                                         $96.76 
      2024              $368,650  (521383999)                       $0                                         $1,474.60 
      
       

 
Specific Reason for Refund: Per Watauga County – the personal property for US Bank was 
over billed in value for 2024.  A refund is due back for the over amount they paid for the above 
parcels.   

Person Receiving Refund:  US Bank– Parcel(s) 4458, 4137, 4351 and 521383999 
 

Check No.______________    Check Amt. $                         Date Pd_________ 
 

                Council Meeting Date:                        
 

Approved By _____________________  Tax Collector___________________ 
 
 

 

1036 Main Street • Post Office Box 47 • Blowing Rock, NC 28605 
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To:       Mr. Shane Fox, Mayor Sellers, and Members of Town Council 

From:       Tasha Brown, Finance Officer 
Subject:      TS Helene Grant Project Ordinance (Amendment) 
Date:       January 14, 2024 
 

 
 
Attached please find for your consideration an amended Grant Project Ordinance for Tropical Storm 
Helene. This amendment adds a new expenditure for Debris and increases the FEMA Public Assistance 
Revenue to offset this expense.  
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AMENDMENT: ORDINANCE  
2024 TROPICAL STORM HELENE  
GRANT PROJECT ORDINANCE 

  
 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Town of Blowing Rock that, pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 
159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the following special revenue grant project 
ordinance is hereby adopted: 
 
Section I.  The project authorized includes the Town of Blowing Rock’s FEMA Public 
Assistance Disaster Project (4827DR-NC) known as “2024 Tropical Storm Helene Disaster 
Project”. 
 
Section II.  The officers of the Town of Blowing Rock are hereby directed to proceed with the 
federal assistance project within the terms of the rules and regulations of the FEMA Public 
Assistance grants and the budget contained herein. 
 
Section III.  The following revenues are anticipated to be available to complete the project:   
 
 FEMA Public Assistance $ 598,700.00 
 
Section IV.  The following amounts are appropriated for the project: 
 
 Salaries and Benefits   $ 175,000.00 
      Repairs – Permanent Work  $   348,700.00 
      Debris    $     75,000.00 
        
 
Section V.  The finance officer is hereby directed to maintain sufficient specific detailed 
accounting records to provide the accounting to the grantor agency required by the grant 
agreement, Federal and State regulations. 
 
Section VI.  Funds may be advanced from other Town of Blowing Rock fund accounts for the 
purpose of making payments as due.  Reimbursement requests should be made to the grantor 
agency following the regulations and rules of the grant. 
 
Section VII.  The finance officer is directed to report as requested on the financial status of the 
project element in Section IV and on the total revenues received or claimed. 
 
Section VIII.  The budget officer is directed to include an analysis of costs and revenues on 
this project as requested by the Council. 
 
Section IX.  Copies of this Project Budget Ordinance shall be made available to the budget 
officer for direction in carrying out this project. 
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This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption. 
Adopted as submitted on this 14th day of January 2024 at Blowing Rock, North Carolina. 
 
 
 
     
   Charles Sellers, Mayor 
 
Attest: 
 
____________________________________ 
Hilari Hubner, Town Clerk 
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Alan W. Thompson, CPA
1626 S Madison Street

PO Box 398
Whiteville, NC  28472

910.642.2109 phone
910.642.5958 fax

www.tpsacpas.com

Presentation of Audit Results

Fiscal Year Ended
June 30, 2024

Town of Blowing Rock
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Members 
American Institute of CPAs - N.C. Association of CPAs – AICPA’s Private Companies Practice Section 
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  Thompson, Price, Scott, Adams & Co, P.A. 
P.O. Box 398 

1626 S Madison Street 
Whiteville, NC  28472 

Telephone (910) 642-2109 
Fax (910) 642-5958 

Alan W. Thompson, CPA 
R. Bryon Scott, CPA 

Gregory S. Adams, CPA 
  

 
  
 

December 23, 2024

 

 
To the Honorable Mayor 
And Members of the Town Council 
Blowing Rock, North Carolina 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, business-type activities, the 
aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 
information of the Town of Blowing Rock for the year ended June 30, 2024. Professional standards require 
that we provide you with information about our responsibilities under generally accepted auditing standards, 
Government Auditing Standards, and Uniform Guidance, as well as certain information related to the 
planned scope and timing of our audit.  We have communicated such information in our letter to you dated 
April 25, 2024.  Professional standards also require that we communicate to you the following information 
related to our audit. 
 
Significant Audit Matters 
 
Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 
 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant 
accounting policies used by the Town of Blowing Rock are described in Note 1 to the financial statements. 
The Town adopted GASB Statement 100 “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections”, effective for fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2024.We noted no transactions entered into by Town of Blowing Rock during the year 
that were both significant and unusual, and of which, under professional standards, we are required to 
inform you, or transactions for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. All significant 
transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper period. 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are 
based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about 
future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the 
financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly 
from those expected.  There were no significant estimate(s) or assumptions noted during the audit. 
 
Certain financial statement disclosures are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the 
financial statement users.  There are no such disclosures identified. 
 
The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear.   
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Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our 
audit. 
 
Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 
 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the 
audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management.  
Management has corrected all such misstatements. Some of the misstatements detected as a result of 
audit procedures and corrected by management were material, either individually or in the aggregate, to 
each opinion unit’s financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management as a financial accounting, reporting, or 
auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction that could be significant to the financial 
statements or the auditors’ report. We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the 
course of our audit. 
 
Management Representations 
 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 
representation letter dated December 23, 2024. 
 
Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a consultation involves application 
of an accounting principle to the governmental unit’s financial statements or a determination of the type of 
auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the 
consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our 
knowledge, there were no such consultations with other accountants. 
 
Other Auditing Findings or Issues 
 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, with management each year prior to retention as the Town of Blowing Rock’s auditors. However, 
these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were 
not a condition to our retention. 
 
Prior Period Adjustments were recorded to correct beginning balances (please refer to Note VI in the notes 
to the financials and Finding 2024-001). 
 
The Local Government Commission (LGC) will no longer initiate communications about concerns or 
findings (formerly considered unit letters).  They have created a spreadsheet that has to be completed and 
submitted with the audit report.  If that worksheet identifies what they consider a "Financial Performance 
Indicators of Concern" (FPICs), we are required to communicate those items to the Board.  The Town is 
required to submit a response within 60 days of the Board meeting in which the financial statements are 
presented. The detailed audit response should be presented to the entire Board, and signed by the entire 
Board, Finance Officer, and Town Manager. The indicators identified on the Data Input sheet are related to 
a finding for Prior Period Adjustments, fund balance available as a percentage of expenditures, operating 
net income, and unrestricted cash as a percentage of total expenses. 
 
The Town needs to review capital project funds and construction in progress to remove closed projects. 
 
The Town needs to spend any remaining American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds by December 31, 2026. 
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The Town has an Operating Net Loss (excluding depreciation, including debt service principal and interest) 
of $220,804.  A negative balance indicates that the Town’s rates are not covering operating expenses and 
debt service payments. 
 
The Town has unrestricted cash/total expenses (excluding depreciation, including debt service principal) of 
0%. A minimum threshold of 16% is recommended, which is enough to cover 2 months of expenses. The 
16% would be the bare minimum necessary to keep the fund from experiencing cash flow issues. 
 
 
Other Matters 
 
With respect to the supplementary information accompanying the financial statements, we made certain 
inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the information to 
determine that the information complies with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America, the method of preparing it has not changed from the prior period, and the information is 
appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the financial statements.  We compared and reconciled 
the supplementary information to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves. 
 
Please ensure that management and the Board is aware of the new GASB pronouncements for the 
upcoming fiscal year. Be especially mindful of GASB No.101: Compensated Absences, as the 
implementation of this standard may take a significant amount of time and resources to gather the 
necessary information. If the proper resources are not allotted for the implementation of this standard, this 
could potentially cause a significant delay in the completion of the upcoming audit. 
 
Restriction on Use 
 
This information is intended solely for the use of the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Blowing Rock 
and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 
Thompson, Price, Scott, Adams & Co, P.A. 
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2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
8,880,698$        8,234,281$        7,324,251$        7,056,396$        6,135,034$        

2,357,424          4,472,837          3,070,526          1,924,341          1,325,855          
2,453,242          4,611,379          3,217,402          1,950,454          1,745,896          

13,648,586        12,990,374        12,673,710        9,718,941          9,483,891          
47.79% 28.96% 33.56% 52.80% 50.71%

6,419,773          3,598,928          4,044,257          5,040,860          4,337,838          

47.04% 27.70% 31.91% 51.87% 45.74%

606,167             137,192             733,318             844,803             493,448             
(1,364,861)        (41,119)              (2,355,339)         (2,339,218)         (1,915,185)         

(104,015)           203,051             242,341             (212,068)            (79,900)              
13,049               226,832             196,754             24,002               20,053               

31,262,581        28,010,777        26,515,427        25,401,987        25,324,698        
12,512,575        11,995,315        11,438,673        10,957,125        10,427,284        

219,294             2,838,578          1,964,568          2,549,903          2,395,207          

7,306,850          4,821,719          5,263,696          5,875,337          5,410,374          
1,231,513          4,561,434          1,895,192          1,890,537          3,705,438          

219,294             2,838,578          1,964,568          2,549,903          2,395,207          
298,882             170,748             72,718               38,590               37,006               

8,880,698          8,234,281          7,324,251          7,056,396          6,135,034          
972,661             1,789,192          732,046             797,064             3,092,430          

16,041,029        13,374,036        12,996,206        12,594,202        12,878,061        
46,095               127,418             42,492               38,590               27,588               

Property Tax 0.39$                 0.37$                 0.43$                 0.39$                 0.38$                 

99.38% 99.34% 99.35% 98.94% 98.64%
99.36% 99.32% 99.34% 98.91% 98.61%

1,824,546,073   1,643,422,452   1,224,401,163   1,204,072,821   1,182,263,421   

6,573,974          6,138,893          5,264,925          4,695,884          4,492,601          

Debt (excluding OPEB, compensated absences, LGERS)
10,349,881        11,408,737        11,211,576        10,677,553        11,728,007        

4,306,784          4,626,641          2,935,677          3,155,730          3,452,667          

6,604,720          6,139,917          5,331,792          4,745,261          4,467,309          
2,670,637          2,844,038          2,725,660          1,770,906          1,472,046          
4,144,992          3,556,202          3,272,244          2,854,967          2,573,317          

126,676             107,297             136,446             185,721             198,300             
124,325             91,336               3,607                 2,219                 62,988               
704,270             791,773             1,117,708          883,483             734,425             

14,375,620        13,530,563        12,587,457        10,442,557        9,508,385          

4,538,447          4,635,015          4,201,721          3,297,047          2,964,917          
4,008,152          3,783,843          3,114,474          2,597,742          2,571,641          
1,370,288          1,413,903          1,450,184          1,051,041          1,019,824          

379,922             361,604             364,177             402,716             336,866             
1,822,390          1,680,380          1,320,526          755,461             833,391             
1,650,254          1,518,626          1,403,057          1,493,747          1,288,298          

     13,769,453       13,393,371       11,854,139         9,597,754         9,014,937 

Cash - Water and Sewer Fund

Net Position - Water and Sewer Fund

Breakdown of General Fund Revenues

Total Property Valuation

Ad Valorem Taxes

Other Governmental Funds

Cash - General
Cash - Capital Project Fund

Total Net Levy Amount

Collection Percentages

TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK
FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR 5 YEARS

Restricted and Assigned Fund Balance 

Total Fixed Assets
Cash vs. Accumulated Depreciation - Water Fund

Total Fund Balance - General Fund
Unavailable Fund Balance (Reserve for State Statute,
Inventories, Prepaids)

General Fund Expenditures (including transfers out, less leases
and installment purchases)

Capital Project Fund

Fund Balance Available as % of General Fund Expenditures
Unassigned Fund Balance

Unassigned Fund Balance as % of General Fund Expenditures

Revenues over (under) expenditures before contributions and
transfers

          Total

Cultural & Recreational

Investment Earnings
Other

Public Safety
Transportation
Environmental Protection

         Total

General Government
Breakdown of General Fund Expenditures

Debt Service

Governmental Activities
Business-Type Activities

Cash - Other Governmental

Fund Balance - Other Governmental Funds

Collection Percentages (excluding Motor Vehicle)

General Fund

Accumulated Depreciation

Fund Balance - Capital Project Funds

Cash

Water and Sewer Fund

Other Taxes, License & Permits
Intergovernment Revenue
Sales and Services

Cash & Investments vs. Fund Balance/Net Position

Fund Balance - General
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TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK
Analysis of Fund Balance

TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK
Analysis of Fund Balance Available
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TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK
Analysis of Unassigned Fund Balance as a % of General Fund Expenditures

TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK
Analysis of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures before Transfers and Contributions
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Cash Balances
General Fund 7,306,850$             
Capital Project Fund 1,231,513               
Water & Sewer Fund 219,294                  

Total: 8,757,657$             

TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK
Analysis of Cash and Fund Balances

at June 30, 2024

CASH BALANCES FUND BALANCES

(Funded Depreciation)

Water & Sewer Fund

Fund Balances
2024

TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK
Cash vs. Accumulated Depreciation

8,880,698$                   
972,661                        

16,041,029                   
25,894,388$                 
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TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK

TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK
Collection Percentages

Property Tax Rates
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Break Down of General Fund Expenditures
FYE June 30, 2024

TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK
Break Down of General Fund Revenue

FYE June 30, 2024

TOWN OF BLOWING ROCK

Ad Valorem Taxes
45.94%

Other Taxes, License 
& Permits

18.58%

Intergovernmental 
Revenue
28.83%

Sales and Services
0.88%
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0.86%
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941



2024
Minimum 
Threshold

 $     (220,804) Greater than 
zero

This calculation subtracts operating expenses from
operating revenues. Depreciation expense is not
includes in the calculation but debt principal and
interest payments are included. A negative balance
indicates that your rates are not covering your
operating expenses and debt service payments.

2024
Minimum 
Threshold

0%
Greater than 

16% (2 
months)

This indicator calculates how many month's worth of
expenses (including debt principal but not
depreciation) a unit can pay based on the amount of
unrestricted cash at year-end. The typical billing
cycle is one month (8.33%) and one extra month
usually gives a local government enough cash to
handle unusual monthly expenses (16.66%). This 16%
would be the bare minimum necessary to keep the
fund from experiencing cash flow issues.

This indicator identifies whether the unit has any
material weakness, significant deficiencies,
management letter comments or items identified on
the TD Info Completed by Audit tab including
1055,1056,1058,955 and 957, that require a response.

Water and Sewer Unrestricted cash/total expenses 
excluding depreciation, including debt service principal

Water and Sewer Operating Net Income (Loss) 
excluding depreciation, including debt service principal 
and interest

The Unit had material weaknesses, significant 
deficiencies, and/or statutory violations that should be 
addressed in the FPIC Response Letter.  

2024

Yes

GENERAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS:

ADDITIONAL REQUIRED COMMUNICATIONS

Changes to the Audit Process

The Local Government Commission (LGC) will no longer initiate communications about concerns or findings (formerly
considered unit letters). They have created a spreadsheet that has to be completed and submitted with the audit report. If
that worksheet identifies what they consider a "Financial Performance Indicators of Concern" (FPICs), we are required to
communicate those items to the Board.

You are required to submit a response within 60 days of the Board meeting in which the financial statements are presented.
The detailed audit response should be presented to the entire Board, and signed by the entire Board, Finance Officer,and
Manager.

The following FPIC's were identified on the LGC's transmittal document that we are required to notify you about:
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MERIDIAN :
ARCHER 1200 
BARRIER
CHIEF N. KIRK

43



ARCHER TRAILER KIT 

8-Archer 1200 Barriers 

2-Field Tow Bars

1-Archer Hauler

1-Archer Hydraulic Deck Trailer

1-Archer Rapid Gate Kit
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ARCHER RAPID 
GATE 

High visibility, crash 
certified ASTM P2

Adjustable 10, 12 or 14 
ft.
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APPLICATIONS AND USE

Town Parades 

Halloween Festival

Public Works 
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QUESTIONS
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